
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday 6 October 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Marie Tidball
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 9 - 32
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which has 
been set for the 2016/17 council year.  This plan will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect 
the wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes 
to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Boar
[...]
ist of 
evaluation criteria used in conducting the unitary studies. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Marie Tidball, Chair of the Devolution Review 

Group.

6  RECOMMENDATION MONITORING - INEQUALITY PANEL 41 - 70
Contact Officer:  Val Johnson, Policy Team Leader Tel: 01865 252209 
vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Inequality Panel was chaired by Councillor Van Coulter 
and reported to the City Executive Board in July 2015.  CEB 
responded to the recommendations in October 2015 and the 
Scrutiny Committee requested a progress update report after 
12 months.  
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to monitor progress and the 
implementation of agreed recommendations.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Bob Price, Leader and Board Member for 

Corporate Strategy and Economic Development,
 Val Johnson, Policy and Partnerships Team Leader.



7  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 71 - 116
Contact Officer:  Tim Sadler, Executive Director Community Services Tel: 
01865 252101 tsadler@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Council commissioned independent research from Oxford 
Brookes University on the impacts of the Council’s educational 
attainment investments in the poorest performing Oxford 
schools.  The Scrutiny Committee has previously considered 
the Council’s educational attainment programme and this item 
was included in the Scrutiny work plan for 2015/16.   
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to consider the report on 
educational attainment.  The Committee is asked to note the 
report and to provide any feedback on the Council’s 
educational attainment investments.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Pat Kennedy, Board Member for Young People, 

Schools and Skills;
 Tim Sadler, Executive Director for Community Services;
 Deb McGregor, Oxford Brookes University.

8  REVIEW OF TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY 117 - 134
Contact Officer:  Stuart Fitzsimmons, Parks and Open Spaces Manager  
sfitzsimmons@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included 
on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.  The Committee 
previously provided feedback on the Tree Management Policy 
in April 2016.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the updated 
Tree Management Policy at its meeting on 13 October 2016.  
This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure, Parks & 

Sport,
 Stuart Fitzsimmons, Parks and Open Spaces Manager.



9  FINANCE PANEL REPORT ON THE IMPACTS OF BREXIT 135 - 138
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Finance Panel requested a report from the Head of 
Financial Services on the expected impacts on the Council of 
Brexit.  The Panel considered this item in September. 
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the 
report of the Finance Panel before it is submitted to the City 
Executive Board on 13 October 2016. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Craig Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel.

10  MINUTES 139 - 146
Minutes from 5 September 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2016 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee

7 November 2016
6 December 2016
30 January 2017
28 February 2017
27 March 2017

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 9 November 2016, 5.00pm
Finance Standing Panel – 8 December 2016, 5.30pm



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary intere
[...]
ons 
 

Cllrs Goff, Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders, Thomas & 
Wade, Geno Humphrey (tenant co-optee) 

 
Current and planned review groups 

 

Topic Scope Nominated councillors 

Budget review 
2017/18 

To review the Council’s 2017/18 draft budget and medium 
term financial strategy 

Cllrs Fooks, Fry, Simmons & Taylor 

Devolution plans for 
Oxfordshire 

To scrutinise devolution proposals for Oxfordshire  Cllrs Coulter, Gant, Hayes, Simmons & Tidball (Chair) 

Language schools TBC TBC 

 
Indicative timings of 2016/17 review panels 
 

Scrutiny Review Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May 

Devolution plans for Oxfordshire                     
Budget review 2017/18                     
Language schools                     
 

 Scoping 

 Evidence gathering 

 Reporting 

 
 
 
 

10



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

6 OCTOBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Recommendation 
monitoring - 
Inequality Panel 

No To monitor progress and implementation following 
the recommendations of the Inequality Panel, 
which reported to the City Executive Board in July 
2015.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Val Johnson, Policy 
Team Leader 

Educational 
attainment 

No To consider an independent report on the 
Council’s educational attainment investments 
produced by Oxford Brookes University.  

Young People, 
Schools and 
Skills 

Tim Sadler, Executive 
Director Community 
Services 

Review of Tree 
Management Policy 

Yes The Tree Management Policy was adopted in 
2008 and last reviewed in 2011.   If the Tree 
Management Policy needs to be revised then a 
report will be submitted to the CEB 

Leisure, Parks 
and Sport 

Stuart Fitzsimmons, 
Parks and Open 
Spaces Manager 

 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Air Quality No To consider data on air quality in the City and 
ways of improving air quality in the worst a
[...]
that will be 
taken in “private session” are marked in this plan and the reason for doing so given. 

 

23



 

If you object to an item being taken in private, or if you wish to make representations about 
any matter listed in the Forward Plan, then please contact Committee & Member Services at 
least 7 working days before the decision is due to be made:  

T: 01865 252191 
Email: cityexecutiveboard@oxford.gov.uk 
 
The Council’s decision-making process 
Further information about the Council’s decision making process can be found in the 
Council’s Constitution, which can be inspected at the Council’s offices or online at 

http://www.oxford.gov.uk 

 

City Executive Board Members and Senior Officers 
 

City Executive Board Member  
 

Portfolio 

Bob Price, Council Leader Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development 

Ed Turner, Deputy Leader Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health 

Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services 

Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services 

Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills 

Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport  

Mike Rowley Housing 

Dee Sinclair Community Safety  

Christine Simm Culture and Communities 

John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford  

 
 
Senior Officers  
 

Job Title 

Peter Sloman Chief Executive 

David Edwards Executive Director, City Regeneration and Housing 

Tim Sadler Executive Director, Community Services  

Jackie Yates Executive Director, Organisational Development 
and Corporate Services 

Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive 

Helen Bishop Head of Business Improvement 

Ian Brooke Head of Community Services 

Graham Bourton Head of Direct Services 

Nigel Kennedy Head of Financial Services/Section 151 Officer 

Stephen Clarke Head of Housing and Property 

Jeremy Thomas Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 

Patsy Dell Head of Planning and Regulatory 

 

24



 

  
 

KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 

 

ITEM 1: HOUSING IMPROVEMENT AGENCY CONTRAC
[...]
kicked in.  The Panel heard that 19 business 
premises accounted for 22% of rateable values in the City.  The Panel noted that 
the Government was consulting on proposals to grant local authorities 100% 
Business Rates retention.  It was expected that this would only apply to growth 
above a baseline not the full Business Rates take but there was a lot of 

136



uncertainty around what these changes would mean for the City, including 
whether safety net payments would still apply in future. 

8. The Panel suggest that the Council should look to partner with local organisations 
in commissioning a study of the expected impacts of Brexit on the local economy.  
The findings of such a study could help to inform scenario planning by the 
Council and other local bodies such as the Local Enterprise Partnership.

Recommendation 2 - That the Council looks to partner with local 
Universities or economic institutions to study the wider impacts of Brexit 
on the economy of Oxford.

Name and contact details of author:-

Andrew Brown on behalf of the Finance Panel
Scrutiny Officer
Law and Governance
Tel: 01865 252230  e-mail: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

List of background papers: None
Version number: 1.0

137

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday 5 September 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Azad, Chapman, Coulter, Henwood, Pegg, Simmons, Taylor, Tidball, Wilkinson 
and Pressel.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price (Leader of the Council) 

OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City Regeneration 
and Housing), Pat Jones (Committee and Member Services Manager) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer)

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor 
Pressel).

Councillor Wilkinson sent apologies for lateness

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

31. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan

The Committee reviewed and noted the change in its work plan for the 2016/17 
council year.

Standing Panels
Cllr Henwood updated the Committee on the work of the Housing Panel. They 
had met once and had had two reports considered and approved by CEB. The 
panel are busy putting together a work schedule for the year.

The Finance Panel are meeting on Wednesday 7 September. Cllr Simmons 
listed the panel’s work schedule which included; reviewing the council tax 

139

Agenda Item 10



support scheme, the implications of Brexit for local government, budget 
monitoring annual report, and scoping the Panel’s budget review.

Review Panels
Cllr Tidball updated the Committee on the work of the Devolution review group 
which is meeting on 19 September before reporting back in October with a 
tighter scope.  The first meeting will review both the City and the County’s 
devolution reports and two subsequent meetings could focus on the proposals 
for children services, and adult social care and how to move these findings 
forward in partnership.

Cllr Coulter said that as there is no agreement between the Oxfordshire councils 
(on the current proposals). The review group should focus on the decision 
reached (by the councils) in December. 

Cllr Tidball said that any review of the devolution reports could help to push the 
City and County into future negotiations. She felt that the review group should 
focus on children services as it was the City’s greatest need. The panel could 
focus on the effect of children services and adult social care within both 
proposals. 

Cllr Hayes felt that regardless of the current situation any review would 
contribute to future devolution discussions in Oxfordshire.

Forward Plan
The Committee wishes to pre-scrutinise the following CEB reports in October:

Digital strategy - November
Sustainability report – during consultation between December and April 2017

32. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations. 

CEB had asked the Committee to reconsider the Equality and Diversity group’s 
recommendation 15 in light of a submission from Stonewall Diversity 
Champions. 

Recommendation 15 sought the council to seek better value from its status as a 
Stonewall Diversity champion and failing that to stop membership.

Cllr Hayes, Chair of the Equality and Diversity review group felt that despite the 
new information, the recommendation should stand.  He said that officers had 
said that engagement with Stonewall was on occasions problematic and did not 
produce outcomes of value.  The money, however small, could be spent more 
productively elsewhere.

140



The Scrutiny Committee resolved to agree that the Equality and Diversity 
recommendation 15 should stand in light of the attached submission from 
Stonewall.

 Cllrs Simmons was unhappy that recommendations 17 and 20 were refused by 
CEB; he felt that further clarification was needed to explain them to the Board.  
The Committee Services Manager said that the Committee had no right to send 
the recommendations back to CEB, however given that a report on 
recommendation 15 was to be presented to CEB further clarification for the 
recommendations could be sought.

33. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 1

The Chair presented the report and  directed the committee to the error in the 
report – CE001 end of year 2015/16 figure should read £7.3 M not £73M.
The Chair explained that Cllr Fry had put himself forward to be the lead member 
for performance monitoring. 

The Committee Services Manager explained that a lead member is a member of 
the Scrutiny Committee who works with the Scrutiny Officer between meetings 
and gives a members perspective to commentary. Other members could 
approach Cllr Fry directly if they had queries on the information.
The Committee Services Manager explained that Cllr Fry had suggested four 
additional performance measures:
Members queries,
Empty units in the covered market
Empty units in the town centre
Performance of ICT services – officers and councillors.

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to appoint James Fry as lead member on 
Performance Monitoring.

34. RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS ON FUSION LIFESTYLES SERVICE 
PLAN

The Scrutiny Committee noted the additional information report but were not 
happy with the quality and content of the response. They felt it was thin and 
lacked detail.

The Committee would like more details on all the questions in terms of outcomes 
measured and wished to invite the Community Services Manager and Board 
member for Leisure, Parks and Sports to discuss the questions with the 
committee, at a date to be determined.

141



35. DRAFT 2015-16 ANNUAL REPORT OF OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Cllr Simmons presented the report. The Committee agreed to insert the following 
paragraph into the Chair’s report:

"There is an increasing need for scrutiny and in particular “critical friend” 
challenge within the current climate.  Members across the Council recognise the 
importance of this and regularly present more topics for scrutiny than can be 
accommodated within the officer resources available.  This restriction on 
influence remains a challenge and frustration for non-executive councillors.”

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2015-16, subject to any stylistic changes to be agreed by the Chair.  The 
report will be submitted to Council on 29 September 2016.

36. FINANCE PANEL REPORT ON CREDIT UNION SERVICES

Cllr Simmons, Chair of Finance Panel presented the report.

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the report of the Finance Panel to 
be submitted to the City Executive Board on 15 September 2016.

37. EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND (ERDF) INNOVATION 
PROJECTS - MATCH FUNDING

The Director for Regeneration and Housing presented the report. It is an 
opportunity to bring an empty spac
[...]
learn 
skills which are in demand by city businesses.

The Scrutiny Committee AGREED the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. The report sets a clear goal on page 19 to deliver sustainable growth in line 
with the Brundtland Commission definition.  The SWOT analysis (p29) identifies 
the risk that, as it stands, this will not be achieved with regard to climate change 
targets - a key indicator of sustainable development. Nowhere are the 
conclusions of this aspect of the swot analysis addressed. Where is the detail of 
how the climate change targets are to be met?

2. The report and framework should make it clear that whilst the formal response 
from the business community was low this does not mean that views were not 
given and captured as part of this exercise.  Businesses engaged through 
workshops and other informal channels with representatives of OxLEP.

3. The poor connectivity of buses across the City is identified as a threat but not 
closed off.  This position has been made worse by the reduction in subsidised 
bus services.  The document should include actions and solutions in this area 
including better use of trips around the ring road and additional stops along 
established routes

Cllr Price suggested the Committee review the LEP’s revised Skilled Strategy 
due out in November and the Local Growth fund report.

39. MINUTES

The following corrections to the minutes were made:
Declarations of Interests:
Cllr Tidball – Trustee of the South Oxford Community Association
Cllr Taylor – Board Member of Agnes Smith Advice Centre

Minute 26 – paragraph 2 correction of Cllr Simmons name

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes as amended of the meeting 
held on 4 July 2016 as a true and accurate record.

144



40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting will be held on 6 October 2016 at 6.00pm.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Plan
	Forward Plan Nov 16 to Jan 17  for Scrutiny
	Plan


	4 Report back on recommendations
	5 Devolution plans for Oxfordshire
	Evaluation criteria

	6 Recommendation monitoring - Inequality Panel
	7 Educational Attainment
	8 Review of Tree Management Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Tree Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Planting List 2016-17

	9 Finance Panel report on the impacts of Brexit
	10 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 6 October 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Fry, Henwood, Pegg, Simmons, Taylor, Tidball and Wilkinson.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Pat Kennedy (Young People, School 
and Skills), Councillor Bob Price (Leader of the Council) and Councillor Linda 
Smith (Board Member for Leisure, Parks and Sport) 

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT:  Professor Liz Browne 
(Brookes University) and Professor Debra McGregor (Brookes University)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), 
Graham Bourton (Head of Direct Services), Val Johnson (Policy and 
Partnerships Team Leader), Stuart Fitzsimmons (Parks and Open Spaces 
Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee 
Services Officer)

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coulter. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Price, he was expected at 6.25 for 
item 6 Recommendation monitoring - Inequality Panel.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Item 7- Educational Attainment
Cllr Gant – governor of Cutteslowe Primary School
Cllr Kennedy – governor of St Francis Primary School

43. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan



The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 
2016/17 council year.

Safeguarding Language Schools – slipped to December 
SEAP - slipped to December.

The Committee agreed to slip the workplace parking levies report from 
December to the January meeting to make room for the slipped CEB reports.

Standing Panels
Cllr Henwood updated the Committee on the work of the Housing panel. 

Forward Plan
The Committee made no additional requests for reports from the Forward Plan.

44. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.

The Committee noted the report.

45. DEVOLUTION PLANS FOR OXFORDSHIRE

Cllr Tidball, Chair of the Devolution Review Panel presented the proposed 
project scope.

She explained that the Panel had meet last month to tighten the scope of the 
review She outlined the following points the Panel was to focus on:

 Review of the devolution proposals and to decide the best option for 
Oxfordshire.

 How best to deliver key service areas, infrastructure and adult and 
children care.

The Scrutiny Officer explained that an additional meeting was scheduled for 16 
November.

The following was discussed:

Committee members can attend the meetings, but they are private meetings so 
members cannot discuss the findings. 

Cllr Simmons asked whether the issues should be prioritised, as there are a lot 
of them. The Scrutiny Officer said that this would occur at the next meeting and 
lines of enquiry would be agreed.  Cllr Tidball acknowledged that while the scope 
was broad, using service areas as case studies would help inform the 
discussion.



Cllr Price clarified three things:  1 There would be no devolution deals without all 
councils’ agreement.  2. There needs to be a mayor. 3. Existing devolution deals 
are being pursued especially the Cambridge and Peterborough model.

Through the Growth Board the chief executives of the Oxfordshire local 
authorities are looking at governance issues.

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the revised project scope for the 
Devolution Review Panel.

46. RECOMMENDATION MONITORING - INEQUALITY PANEL

Cllr Bob Price, Board Member for Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development, and the Policy and Partnerships Team Leader updated the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations of the Inequality 
Panel.

The evaluation demonstrates what a lot of work goes into combating poverty and 
inequality in the city. Cllr Price said it was a core value of the Council which is 
reflected in the holistic approach taken across all services. 

The Council does a lot of work with the voluntary sector/ partnerships and 
influences other organisations’ policies and plans ie the clinical commissioners 
group (CCG) to tackle inequalities in health. 

The Committee was reassured that their planning related recommendations 
would be included in the local plan review.

The Committee discussed the following:

Rec 2:  The appointment of the Assistant Chief Executive has improved 
partnership working.

Rec 5h: There is on-going support to allow council tenants to downsize and 
relocate easily however quite often older people don’t want to move.

Rec 6b: No figures are available on the uptake of keyworker housing 
interventions however the scheme has been extended and is promoted in 
schools and during the recruitment process. A conference is being run (by the 
universities) to retain and recruitment teachers in Oxford. The Policy and 
Partnerships Team Leader to ask officers whether this scheme includes teachers 
at free schools as well. 

Rec 7: there is no work being done on whether the HMO scheme is affecting 
good landlords.

Rec 10 (a+b) – Can we have an update report on the work being done to offer 
council premises to promote health outcomes. 



Rec 11 – The existing Barton medical centre will provide for the new Barton Park 
development.

Free NHS checks are offered to everyone aged 45-75 could the Council do more 
to promote this? 

Rec 14a: The Committee felt there was scope for more Scrutiny work or a review 
of the Asylum Welcome scheme. Cllr Price said that an assessment of the 
number of Syrian refugees in the city would be useful as lots have arrived 
outside of the scheme.

Rec 19: It was suggested that the Council could decline to offer stands at job 
fairs to firms that don’t offer the living wage. Cllr Price agreed with the proposal.

The Committee discussed the best way to review this report in the future. It was 
agreed that given the wide-ranging nature of the review, that a review group 
could be commissioned to monitor the implementations of the recommendations.

The Committee agree that Cllr Coulter (as chair of the initial Inequalities Panel) 
be asked to be champion this work and to feed back to the committee 
intermittently.

47. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Cllr Pat Kennedy, Board Member for Young People, Schools and Skills 
presented the report. She explained the background to the programme and its 
purpose. The report provides evidence  that the programme improved  the 
results of all participating  schools, changed the culture in many city schools and 
most importantly gave teachers the confidence that improvements could be 
made.

The Committee welcomed Professors Debra McGregor and Liz Browne from 
Brookes University and the authors of the report. Professor McGregor explained 
the methodology of the report; they had interviewed 7 head teachers to 
understand what impact the 2 year intervention had had on children’s abilities.

Professor Browne said that Table 10 of the report showed how pupils had made 
progress in their own rights. It shows data on the improvement of each school. 
She explained that only failing schools took part in the intervention (11 in total). 

All the schools had large class sizes which is a problem in most Oxford schools.

Cllr Simmons asked whether the Council had taken forward any of the 
recommendations of the report. Cllr Kennedy said that there was a small 
networking programme of 3 schools, and there was a budget review to take 
some of the report’s recommendations forward.



The Director for Community Services said that the leadership for learning 
programme was carrying on but slowly declining as funding reduced and only 2 
schools had continued the KRM programme outside of the intervention.

Cllr Fry asked if the schools that dropped out of the programme regretted not 
participating. Professor Browne explained that there were various reasons why 
schools stopped participating in the programme. These were often either a new 
head teacher starting, who stopped the programme or teacher turnover.  A lot of 
teachers that started the initiatives moved on to other posts over the 2 year 
period.

The teachers’ network (established under the leadership for learning 
programme) continues to share good practice amongst schools. 

The Chair asked if there were any connections between the nature of the KRM 
programme and the drop-out rate of schools. Professor McGregor said that the 
prescriptive nature of the KRM programme not always helpful for experienced 
teachers but can be very useful for newly qualified teachers. 

The Director for Community Services explained that the City Council chose the 
KRM programme because they were looking for a programme with a proven 
track record for improving struggling schools. No school went backwards some 
just didn’t approve as much as the Council would of like.

The Committee asked whether the programme had made a significant 
difference. The Director of Community Services said that it had made a material 
difference – for a relative small amount of money. The programme had cost 
£200,000 over 2 years, and at the time there was no programme available for 
supporting leadership before the City Council’s programme.

The Committee provided the following feedback on the Council’s educational 
attainment investments:

For the Council to progress through the recommendations

That the Scrutiny Committee support education funding bid in budget.

The Committee resolved to note the report.

48. REVIEW OF TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY

Cllr Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure Parks and Sports presented the 
report and outlined the draft policy
She said that the policy had been written with a friendlier tone and focused on 
what the Council would do rather than what it would not do. The draft policy 
contains a more extensive arbitration and review section to assist customers 
who are unhappy with decisions. Officers reminded the Committee that the 
policy only extends to the management and maintenance of Council owned 
trees.



The Committee discussed the following:

The issue of trees blocking light and what the tree team would do in these cases. 
The Parks and Open Spaces Manager explained that there is no legal right to 
light but there is an obligation to keep the lamp posts clear.  The Tree team 
considers each case on an individual basis.
 
Officers explained that the cost of maintaining the 100,000+ Council trees in the 
city put considerable budgetary pressures on the service. The tree team trades 
externally to subsidise these costs.

The Committee favoured the idea of fruit trees being planted in Council parks 
and asked for fruiting trees to be included in the tree planting list as an option for 
parks and for the policy to say that people can help themselves to the fruit off 
these trees.

The Committee agreed with the creation of a Customer Advice Guide and 
suggested a number of issues to be included (listed in recommendation 3) 

That the Tree Planting Guide provide more information on the common trees 
listed and how they meet the requirements of the policy.  That the planting guide 
list which trees could be pollarded; and for more information on which species 
are pollinators (specifically bee pollinators).  The Committee also requested that 
a new section on trees that could be planted in parks (most notably fruit trees) be 
added.

The Committee raised concerns with the narrow focus of the policy in that it did 
not mention enough about the role of planning or the highways authority in tree 
management.  Many tree issues faced by members of the public are the 
responsibility of other authorities and are not covered by this policy.  To improve 
public understanding, it was requested that officers include a section at the front 
of the policy which highlighted what the policy covers and where people can find 
additional information on trees from the planning and highways authority.

The Committee noted a number of minor amendments to the report which the 
Board Member and Officers agreed to correct (listed in reccommendation1)

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the following recommendation to CEB

1: That the following amendments are made to the Policy:
a) The phrase ‘perceived to be causing medical issues’ in the bullet points at 

the top of page 5 of the Policy is replaced with ‘undocumented medical 
conditions’.

b) Explanation is added that challenges under the arbitration and review 
process will be assessed against the Policy.

c) The statement that ‘every tree felled should be replaced’ on page 8 of the 
Policy is strengthened to say that ‘every tree felled will be replaced’.



2: That fruit trees are listed in the tree planting guide as an option for parks and 
that the policy mentions that people can help themselves to fruit from the fruit 
trees in Council parks.

3: That the following are included in the Tree Planting Guide or the Customer 
Advice Guide, as appropriate:

a) How the common trees meet the requirement of the policy. 
b) Which trees could be pollarded.
c) Which trees are pollinators.
d) A new section listing (fruit) trees that are suitable for parks.
e) General advice to householders on what trees are appropriate for planting 

in gardens.
f) Guidance on which trees are suitable for planting in future council sites.

4: That the Tree Management Policy includes a clearer section at the start that 
highlights what the policy covers and what it does not cover, as well as 
signposting to where people can find additional information on trees from the 
City Council’s Planning Department and Highways Authority.

49. FINANCE PANEL REPORT ON THE IMPACTS OF BREXIT

Cllr Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel presented the report. 

The Committee discussed EU funding being refused to UK based organisations, 
and whether the Council had an appetite to borrow more on low rates.  

Cllr Tidball asked if it was too early to look at reducing business rates to 
encourage businesses to stay here. Cllr Simmons said that the Council doesn’t 
set business rates but could give some businesses a rate holiday. However he 
was uncertain whether reducing business rates would encourage businesses to 
stay in the city.

The Committee agree to submit the report to CEB with the amended 
recommendation 2:

Recommendation 2: That the Council looks to partner with local 
Universities or economic institutions to study the wider impacts of Brexit 
on the economy of Oxfordshire, either through locally commissioned 
research or an Oxfordshire case-study in a national examination.

50. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2016 as a true and accurate record.



51. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting will be held on 7 November at 6.00pm

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.50 pm


